

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. 70,184

CHARLES KENNETH FOSTER,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

Appeal from the Summary Denial
of Motion for Post-Conviction
Relief by the Circuit Court
of the Fourteenth Judicial
Circuit (Bay County)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

Richard H. Burr, III
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 219-1900

Steven L. Seliger
229 East Washington Street
Quincy, Florida 32351
(904) 875-2231

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	
I. Mr. Foster Is Not Procedurally Barred From Being Heard on His Caldwell Claim By Failure To Raise It Before the Caldwell Decision.	5
A. The Copeland Decision was an Incorrect Application of Procedural Bar Rules in Rule 3.850 Motions.	6
B. Copeland Is Restricted to Cases Where Objectionable Comments Do Not Occur During Sentencing and Which Were Tried After State Law on the Importance of Jury Recommendations Was Settled.	8
II. Mr. Foster was Deprived of a Fair and Reliable Sentencing Determination, in Violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments, Because the Trial Judge Diminished the Jury's Sense of Responsibility for Imposing the Death Sentence.	11
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
Adams v. Wainwright, 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	4,5,6
Brown v. Louisiana, 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	9
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	<u>passim</u>
Chambers v. State, 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	7
Christopher v. State, 489 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1986)	8
Copeland v. Wainwright, ___ So.2d ___, 12 F.L.W. 178 (Fla. April 9, 1987)	4,5,8,11
Darden v. Wainwright, ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 2464 (1986)	13,14
Elledge v. State, 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	15
Ivan V. v. City of New York, 407 U.S. 203 (1972)	10
Mann v. Dugger, ___ F.2d ___, No. 86-3182 (11th Cir. May 14, 1987)	4,14
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	13
McCaskill v. State, 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	7
Palmes v. Wainwright, 460 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	8
Tafero v. State, 459 So.2d 1034 (Fla. 1984)	7
Taylor v. State, 294 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1974)	7
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	<u>passim</u>
Thompson v. State, 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	7
Williams v. United States, 401 U.S. 646 (1971)	10
Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	4,7,9,10
Witt v. State, 465 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1985)	8
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	8,11,12
